

Bid Tabulation

Date: 5/28/2024

Project: New & 2nd Street

Rank		New Street	2nd Street	Total Bid
	<u>Engineer's Estimate</u>	\$ 1,131,665.50	\$ 302,669.00	\$ 1,434,334.50
1	Anlaan	\$ 888,703.95	\$ 257,149.30	\$ 1,145,853.25
2	Jackson Merkey	\$ 962,874.05	\$ 313,653.75	\$ 1,276,527.80
3	Terra Contractors	\$ 1,052,322.15	\$ 306,131.75	\$ 1,358,453.90
4	McCormick Sand	\$ 1,068,203.00	\$ 305,174.00	\$ 1,373,377.00
5	K&R	\$ 1,187,103.20	\$ 382,027.95	\$ 1,569,131.15

## City of Muskegon Bid Comparison

**Contract ID:** H 92341  
**Description:**  
**Location:** New St  
**Projects(s):** H 92341

Rank	Bidder	Total Bid	% Over Low	% Over Est.
0	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	\$1,131,665.50	27.33%	0.00%
1	(02946) Anlaan Corporation	\$888,703.95	0.00%	-21.46%
2	(06627) Jackson-Merkey Contractors, Inc.	\$962,874.05	8.34%	-14.91%
3	(02374) Terra Contractors, LLC	\$1,052,322.15	18.41%	-7.01%
4	(05076) McCormick Sand, Inc.	\$1,068,203.00	20.19%	-5.60%
5	(00152) Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.	\$1,187,103.20	33.57%	4.89%

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) Anlaan Corporation		(2) Jackson-Merkey Contractors, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0001	1100001	1	LSUM	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$74,000.00	\$74,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
	Mobilization, Max								
0002	2040020	322	Ft	\$29.70	\$9,563.40	\$9.00	\$2,898.00	\$8.65	\$2,785.30
	Curb and Gutter, Rem								
0003	2040055	817	Syd	\$12.61	\$10,302.37	\$22.00	\$17,974.00	\$13.35	\$10,906.95
	Sidewalk, Rem								
0004	2057002	21.6	Sta	\$2,000.00	\$43,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$54,000.00	\$3,243.25	\$70,054.20
	_ Machine Grading, Modified								
0005	2080020	17	Ea	\$117.00	\$1,989.00	\$125.00	\$2,125.00	\$115.00	\$1,955.00
	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop								
0006	3020020	6,967	Syd	\$20.00	\$139,340.00	\$19.00	\$132,373.00	\$10.10	\$70,366.70
	Aggregate Base, 8 inch								
0007	3060005	30	Cyd	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$90.00	\$2,700.00	\$91.30	\$2,739.00
	Aggregate Surface Cse								
0008	3062001	32	Ea	\$500.00	\$16,000.00	\$75.00	\$2,400.00	\$295.75	\$9,464.00
	Driveway Maintenance, Residential								
0009	3062002	9	Ea	\$1,515.00	\$13,635.00	\$125.00	\$1,125.00	\$985.85	\$8,872.65
	Intersection Maintenance								
0010	4020600	1,851	Ft	\$95.30	\$176,400.30	\$40.00	\$74,040.00	\$60.00	\$111,060.00
	Sewer, Cl E, 12 inch, Tr Det B								
0011	4027001	96	Ft	\$100.00	\$9,600.00	\$125.00	\$12,000.00	\$118.00	\$11,328.00
	_ Sewer, Ductile Iron Class 52, 12 inch, Tr Det B								
0012	4030004	9	Ea	\$1,089.52	\$9,805.68	\$700.00	\$6,300.00	\$684.50	\$6,160.50
	Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1, Modified								
0013	4030010	15	Ea	\$536.37	\$8,045.55	\$550.00	\$8,250.00	\$948.00	\$14,220.00
	Dr Structure Cover, Type B								
0014	4030025	1	Ea	\$730.00	\$730.00	\$725.00	\$725.00	\$1,094.00	\$1,094.00
	Dr Structure Cover, Type D								

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) Anlaan Corporation		(2) Jackson-Merkey Contractors, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0015	4030050 Dr Structure Cover, Type K	17	Ea	\$731.94	\$12,442.98	\$800.00	\$13,600.00	\$988.00	\$16,796.00
0016	4030210 Dr Structure, 48 inch dia	9	Ea	\$3,006.96	\$27,062.64	\$2,300.00	\$20,700.00	\$3,500.00	\$31,500.00
0017	4030312 Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch	2	Ea	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$647.00	\$1,294.00
0018	4037001 _ Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Add Depth, Modified	2	Ft	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$583.50	\$1,167.00
0019	4037050 _ Catch Basin 2 Ft Dia Special Detail	14	Ea	\$2,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$139.00	\$1,946.00
0020	4037050 _ Catch Basin, 4 Ft Dia, Special Detail	2	Ea	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00	\$3,250.00	\$6,500.00
0021	5010005 HMA Surface, Rem	5,543	Syd	\$5.30	\$29,377.90	\$1.85	\$10,254.55	\$0.95	\$5,265.85
0022	5012025 HMA, 4EML	1,518	Ton	\$100.00	\$151,800.00	\$88.90	\$134,950.20	\$98.75	\$149,902.50
0023	8010007 Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 8 inch	753	Syd	\$62.96	\$47,408.88	\$60.60	\$45,631.80	\$60.15	\$45,292.95
0024	8020038 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F4 Modified	4,408	Ft	\$21.30	\$93,890.40	\$20.00	\$88,160.00	\$20.80	\$91,686.40
0025	8030010 Detectable Warning Surface	24	Ft	\$43.92	\$1,054.08	\$34.50	\$828.00	\$35.00	\$840.00
0026	8030044 Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch	154	Sft	\$7.00	\$1,078.00	\$5.90	\$908.60	\$5.40	\$831.60
0027	8030048 Sidewalk, Conc, 8 inch	10	Sft	\$8.06	\$80.60	\$6.90	\$69.00	\$6.40	\$64.00
0028	8032003 Curb Ramp, Conc, 7 inch	152	Sft	\$10.11	\$1,536.72	\$6.40	\$972.80	\$6.40	\$972.80
0029	8070095 Post, Mailbox	12	Ea	\$200.00	\$2,400.00	\$250.00	\$3,000.00	\$126.15	\$1,513.80
0030	8120012 Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Furn	4	Ea	\$104.00	\$416.00	\$90.00	\$360.00	\$90.00	\$360.00

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) Anlaan Corporation		(2) Jackson-Merkey Contractors, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0031	8120013	4	Ea	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$5.00	\$20.00	\$5.00	\$20.00
	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Oper								
0032	8120170	1	LSUM	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
	Minor Traf Devices Modified								
0033	8120252	100	Ea	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$22.00	\$2,200.00	\$22.00	\$2,200.00
	Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Furn								
0034	8120253	100	Ea	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00
	Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Oper								
0035	8120350	276	Sft	\$4.00	\$1,104.00	\$4.00	\$1,104.00	\$4.00	\$1,104.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn								
0036	8120351	276	Sft	\$1.00	\$276.00	\$1.00	\$276.00	\$1.00	\$276.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper								
0037	8120352	20	Sft	\$9.00	\$180.00	\$8.00	\$160.00	\$8.00	\$160.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Spec, Furn								
0038	8120353	20	Sft	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$20.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Spec, Oper								
0039	8160062	1,471	Syd	\$5.00	\$7,355.00	\$6.00	\$8,826.00	\$13.20	\$19,417.20
	Topsoil Surface, Furn, 4 inch								
0040	8167011	1,471	Syd	\$2.00	\$2,942.00	\$1.00	\$1,471.00	\$1.10	\$1,618.10
	_ Hydroseeding								
0041	8237001	445	Ft	\$27.00	\$12,015.00	\$33.00	\$14,685.00	\$33.05	\$14,707.25
	_ Water Service, 1 inch, Copper Type K								
0042	8237001	1,336	Ft	\$35.00	\$46,760.00	\$22.00	\$29,392.00	\$22.05	\$29,458.80
	_ Water Service, Private Property, 1 inch								
0043	8237050	33	Ea	\$800.00	\$26,400.00	\$1,010.00	\$33,330.00	\$1,300.00	\$42,900.00
	_ Corporation Stop, 1 inch								
0044	8237050	33	Ea	\$750.00	\$24,750.00	\$790.00	\$26,070.00	\$1,000.00	\$33,000.00
	_ Curb Stop and Box, 1 inch								
0045	8237050	33	Ea	\$800.00	\$26,400.00	\$515.00	\$16,995.00	\$517.50	\$17,077.50
	_ Water Service, Building Connection, 1 inch								
0046	8237050	4	Ea	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00	\$550.00	\$2,200.00	\$844.00	\$3,376.00
	_ Water Valve Box and Cover, Complete								

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) Anlaan Corporation		(2) Jackson-Merkey Contractors, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0047	8240030	10	Hr	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00
	Electronic Model Revision								
0048	8507060	10,000	Dir	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
	_ Irrigation Repair								
<b>Bid Totals:</b>					<b>\$1,131,665.50</b>		<b>\$888,703.95</b>		<b>\$962,874.05</b>

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(3) Terra Contractors, LLC		(4) McCormick Sand, Inc.		(5) Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0001	1100001	1	LSUM	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
	Mobilization, Max								
0002	2040020	322	Ft	\$9.00	\$2,898.00	\$7.00	\$2,254.00	\$4.00	\$1,288.00
	Curb and Gutter, Rem								
0003	2040055	817	Syd	\$9.00	\$7,353.00	\$8.00	\$6,536.00	\$25.00	\$20,425.00
	Sidewalk, Rem								
0004	2057002	21.6	Sta	\$4,500.00	\$97,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$112,320.00	\$500.00	\$10,800.00
	_ Machine Grading, Modified								
0005	2080020	17	Ea	\$120.00	\$2,040.00	\$120.00	\$2,040.00	\$150.00	\$2,550.00
	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop								
0006	3020020	6,967	Syd	\$14.00	\$97,538.00	\$19.00	\$132,373.00	\$23.00	\$160,241.00
	Aggregate Base, 8 inch								
0007	3060005	30	Cyd	\$75.00	\$2,250.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$90.00	\$2,700.00
	Aggregate Surface Cse								
0008	3062001	32	Ea	\$550.00	\$17,600.00	\$300.00	\$9,600.00	\$50.00	\$1,600.00
	Driveway Maintenance, Residential								
0009	3062002	9	Ea	\$850.00	\$7,650.00	\$800.00	\$7,200.00	\$150.00	\$1,350.00
	Intersection Maintenance								
0010	4020600	1,851	Ft	\$40.00	\$74,040.00	\$61.00	\$112,911.00	\$82.00	\$151,782.00
	Sewer, CI E, 12 inch, Tr Det B								
0011	4027001	96	Ft	\$120.00	\$11,520.00	\$110.00	\$10,560.00	\$155.00	\$14,880.00
	_ Sewer, Ductile Iron Class 52, 12 inch, Tr Det B								
0012	4030004	9	Ea	\$950.00	\$8,550.00	\$1,400.00	\$12,600.00	\$1,100.00	\$9,900.00
	Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1, Modified								
0013	4030010	15	Ea	\$1,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$550.00	\$8,250.00	\$1,100.00	\$16,500.00
	Dr Structure Cover, Type B								
0014	4030025	1	Ea	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00
	Dr Structure Cover, Type D								
0015	4030050	17	Ea	\$1,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$750.00	\$12,750.00	\$1,150.00	\$19,550.00
	Dr Structure Cover, Type K								
0016	4030210	9	Ea	\$2,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$31,500.00	\$2,750.00	\$24,750.00
	Dr Structure, 48 inch dia								

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(3) Terra Contractors, LLC		(4) McCormick Sand, Inc.		(5) Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0017	4030312	2	Ea	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00
	Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch								
0018	4037001	2	Ft	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00
	_ Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Add Depth, Modified								
0019	4037050	14	Ea	\$2,100.00	\$29,400.00	\$2,150.00	\$30,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$15,400.00
	_ Catch Basin 2 Ft Dia Special Detail								
0020	4037050	2	Ea	\$2,650.00	\$5,300.00	\$3,100.00	\$6,200.00	\$2,900.00	\$5,800.00
	_ Catch Basin, 4 Ft Dia, Special Detail								
0021	5010005	5,543	Syd	\$3.00	\$16,629.00	\$3.00	\$16,629.00	\$6.00	\$33,258.00
	HMA Surface, Rem								
0022	5012025	1,518	Ton	\$108.00	\$163,944.00	\$90.00	\$136,620.00	\$88.90	\$134,950.20
	HMA, 4EML								
0023	8010007	753	Syd	\$84.00	\$63,252.00	\$60.00	\$45,180.00	\$62.00	\$46,686.00
	Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 8 inch								
0024	8020038	4,408	Ft	\$27.00	\$119,016.00	\$20.00	\$88,160.00	\$22.00	\$96,976.00
	Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F4 Modified								
0025	8030010	24	Ft	\$55.00	\$1,320.00	\$35.00	\$840.00	\$40.00	\$960.00
	Detectable Warning Surface								
0026	8030044	154	Sft	\$5.75	\$885.50	\$6.00	\$924.00	\$6.00	\$924.00
	Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch								
0027	8030048	10	Sft	\$11.00	\$110.00	\$7.00	\$70.00	\$8.00	\$80.00
	Sidewalk, Conc, 8 inch								
0028	8032003	152	Sft	\$9.00	\$1,368.00	\$7.00	\$1,064.00	\$12.00	\$1,824.00
	Curb Ramp, Conc, 7 inch								
0029	8070095	12	Ea	\$150.00	\$1,800.00	\$150.00	\$1,800.00	\$150.00	\$1,800.00
	Post, Mailbox								
0030	8120012	4	Ea	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$90.00	\$360.00	\$75.00	\$300.00
	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Furn								
0031	8120013	4	Ea	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$5.00	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$4.00
	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Oper								



Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(3) Terra Contractors, LLC		(4) McCormick Sand, Inc.		(5) Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0032	8120170	1	LSUM	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
	Minor Traf Devices Modified								
0033	8120252	100	Ea	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$22.00	\$2,200.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
	Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Furn								
0034	8120253	100	Ea	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$0.10	\$10.00
	Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Oper								
0035	8120350	276	Sft	\$8.00	\$2,208.00	\$4.00	\$1,104.00	\$5.00	\$1,380.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn								
0036	8120351	276	Sft	\$2.00	\$552.00	\$1.00	\$276.00	\$1.00	\$276.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper								
0037	8120352	20	Sft	\$12.00	\$240.00	\$8.00	\$160.00	\$14.00	\$280.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Spec, Furn								
0038	8120353	20	Sft	\$2.00	\$40.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$0.10	\$2.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Spec, Oper								
0039	8160062	1,471	Syd	\$5.00	\$7,355.00	\$8.00	\$11,768.00	\$5.00	\$7,355.00
	Topsoil Surface, Furn, 4 inch								
0040	8167011	1,471	Syd	\$3.15	\$4,633.65	\$2.00	\$2,942.00	\$2.00	\$2,942.00
	_ Hydroseeding								
0041	8237001	445	Ft	\$28.00	\$12,460.00	\$33.00	\$14,685.00	\$70.00	\$31,150.00
	_ Water Service, 1 inch, Copper Type K								
0042	8237001	1,336	Ft	\$30.00	\$40,080.00	\$22.00	\$29,392.00	\$80.00	\$106,880.00
	_ Water Service, Private Property, 1 inch								
0043	8237050	33	Ea	\$950.00	\$31,350.00	\$1,010.00	\$33,330.00	\$1,000.00	\$33,000.00
	_ Corporation Stop, 1 inch								
0044	8237050	33	Ea	\$1,050.00	\$34,650.00	\$790.00	\$26,070.00	\$1,000.00	\$33,000.00
	_ Curb Stop and Box, 1 inch								
0045	8237050	33	Ea	\$750.00	\$24,750.00	\$515.00	\$16,995.00	\$1,600.00	\$52,800.00
	_ Water Service, Building Connection, 1 inch								
0046	8237050	4	Ea	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$5,200.00	\$800.00	\$3,200.00
	_ Water Valve Box and Cover, Complete								
0047	8240030	10	Hr	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
	Electronic Model Revision								

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(3) Terra Contractors, LLC		(4) McCormick Sand, Inc.		(5) Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0048	8507060	10,000	Dlr	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
_ Irrigation Repair									
<b>Bid Totals:</b>					<b>\$1,052,322.15</b>		<b>\$1,068,203.00</b>		<b>\$1,187,103.20</b>

# City of Muskegon

## Bid Comparison

**Contract ID:** H-92342  
**Description:** Reconstruction of Second St., including HMA, Storm Sewer, Curb & Gutter, Water Services, and Sidewalk Ramps.  
**Location:** 2nd Street, Houston Ave to Muskegon Ave  
**Projects(s):** H-92342

Rank	Bidder	Total Bid	% Over Low	% Over Est.
0	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	\$302,669.00	17.70%	0.00%
1	(02946) Anlaan Corporation	\$257,149.30	0.00%	-15.03%
2	(05076) McCormick Sand, Inc.	\$305,174.00	18.67%	0.82%
3	(02374) Terra Contractors, LLC	\$306,131.75	19.04%	1.14%
4	(06627) Jackson-Merkey Contractors, Inc.	\$313,653.75	21.97%	3.62%
5	(00152) Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.	\$382,027.95	48.56%	26.21%

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) Anlaan Corporation		(2) McCormick Sand, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0001	1100001	1	LSUM	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
	Mobilization, Max Mobilization_10% Max.								
0002	2030015	36	Ft	\$22.00	\$792.00	\$15.00	\$540.00	\$20.00	\$720.00
	Sewer, Rem, Less than 24 inch								
0003	2037050	5	Ea	\$800.00	\$4,000.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$600.00	\$3,000.00
	_ Dr Structure, Rem, Modified								
0004	2040055	462	Syd	\$11.00	\$5,082.00	\$21.50	\$9,933.00	\$8.00	\$3,696.00
	Sidewalk, Rem								
0005	2047011	1,676	Syd	\$8.00	\$13,408.00	\$2.00	\$3,352.00	\$8.00	\$13,408.00
	_ Pavt, Rem, Modified								
0006	2057002	5.8	Sta	\$3,500.00	\$20,300.00	\$1,500.00	\$8,700.00	\$5,000.00	\$29,000.00
	_ Machine Grading, Modified								
0007	2080020	9	Ea	\$115.00	\$1,035.00	\$125.00	\$1,125.00	\$120.00	\$1,080.00
	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop								
0008	2090001	1	LSUM	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00
	Project Cleanup								
0009	3020020	1,285	Syd	\$20.00	\$25,700.00	\$22.00	\$28,270.00	\$22.00	\$28,270.00
	Aggregate Base, 8 inch								
0010	3060021	50	Cyd	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$65.00	\$3,250.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00
	Maintenance Gravel, LM								
0011	4020600	83	Ft	\$95.00	\$7,885.00	\$78.00	\$6,474.00	\$86.00	\$7,138.00
	Sewer, CI E, 12 inch, Tr Det B								
0012	4027001	45	Ft	\$85.00	\$3,825.00	\$150.00	\$6,750.00	\$110.00	\$4,950.00
	_ Sewer, Ductile Iron Class 52, 12 inch, Tr Det B								
0013	4030004	4	Ea	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,400.00	\$5,600.00
	Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1, Modified								
0014	4030312	2	Ea	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00
	Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch								

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) Anlaan Corporation		(2) McCormick Sand, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0015	4037050	2	Ea	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00
	_ Catch Basin 2 Ft Dia Special Detail								
0016	4037050	2	Ea	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00
	_ Catch Basin 4 Ft Dia Special Detail								
0017	4037050	4	Ea	\$725.00	\$2,900.00	\$550.00	\$2,200.00	\$550.00	\$2,200.00
	_ Dr Structure Cover, Type B, Modified								
0018	4037050	1	Ea	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$725.00	\$725.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
	_ Dr Structure Cover, Type D, Modified								
0019	4037050	3	Ea	\$800.00	\$2,400.00	\$800.00	\$2,400.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00
	_ Dr Structure Cover, Type K, Modified								
0020	5012025	304	Ton	\$105.00	\$31,920.00	\$109.50	\$33,288.00	\$115.00	\$34,960.00
	HMA, 4EML								
0021	8017011	106	Syd	\$50.00	\$5,300.00	\$51.60	\$5,469.60	\$50.00	\$5,300.00
	_ Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 Inch, Modified								
0022	8017011	32	Syd	\$60.00	\$1,920.00	\$62.60	\$2,003.20	\$60.00	\$1,920.00
	_ Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 8 inch, Modified								
0023	8020038	1,002	Ft	\$22.00	\$22,044.00	\$25.60	\$25,651.20	\$22.00	\$22,044.00
	Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F4								
0024	8020050	39	Ft	\$28.00	\$1,092.00	\$26.60	\$1,037.40	\$22.00	\$858.00
	Driveway Opening, Conc, Det M								
0025	8030010	98	Ft	\$45.00	\$4,410.00	\$35.00	\$3,430.00	\$35.00	\$3,430.00
	Detectable Warning Surface								
0026	8030030	127	Ft	\$28.00	\$3,556.00	\$26.60	\$3,378.20	\$22.00	\$2,794.00
	Curb Ramp Opening, Conc								
0027	8030044	3,137	Sft	\$5.00	\$15,685.00	\$5.90	\$18,508.30	\$5.00	\$15,685.00
	Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch								
0028	8030046	349	Sft	\$6.00	\$2,094.00	\$6.40	\$2,233.60	\$6.00	\$2,094.00
	Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch								
0029	8032002	662	Sft	\$7.00	\$4,634.00	\$6.40	\$4,236.80	\$6.00	\$3,972.00
	Curb Ramp, Conc, 6 inch								
0030	8110024	273	Ft	\$3.00	\$819.00	\$3.00	\$819.00	\$5.00	\$1,365.00
	Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 6 inch, Crosswalk								

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) Anlaan Corporation		(2) McCormick Sand, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0031	8110044	36	Ft	\$8.00	\$288.00	\$12.00	\$432.00	\$15.00	\$540.00
	Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 18 inch, Stop Bar								
0032	8120012	6	Ea	\$90.00	\$540.00	\$90.00	\$540.00	\$90.00	\$540.00
	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Furn								
0033	8120013	6	Ea	\$1.00	\$6.00	\$5.00	\$30.00	\$5.00	\$30.00
	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Oper								
0034	8120026	12	Ea	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	\$120.00	\$1,440.00	\$120.00	\$1,440.00
	Pedestrian Type II Barricade, Temp								
0035	8120100	25	Ton	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$150.00	\$3,750.00	\$0.04	\$1.00
	Dust Palliative, Applied								
0036	8120170	1	LSUM	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
	Minor Traf Devices								
0037	8120252	24	Ea	\$25.00	\$600.00	\$22.00	\$528.00	\$22.00	\$528.00
	Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Furn								
0038	8120253	24	Ea	\$1.00	\$24.00	\$1.00	\$24.00	\$1.00	\$24.00
	Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Oper								
0039	8120350	434	Sft	\$5.00	\$2,170.00	\$4.00	\$1,736.00	\$4.00	\$1,736.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn								
0040	8120351	434	Sft	\$1.00	\$434.00	\$1.00	\$434.00	\$1.00	\$434.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper								
0041	8120352	64	Sft	\$8.00	\$512.00	\$8.00	\$512.00	\$8.00	\$512.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Spec, Furn								
0042	8120353	64	Sft	\$1.00	\$64.00	\$1.00	\$64.00	\$1.00	\$64.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Spec, Oper								
0043	8160062	603	Syd	\$4.00	\$2,412.00	\$7.00	\$4,221.00	\$8.00	\$4,824.00
	Topsoil Surface, Furn, 4 inch								
0044	8167011	603	Syd	\$1.00	\$603.00	\$1.00	\$603.00	\$2.00	\$1,206.00
	_ Hydroseeding								
0045	8237001	130	Ft	\$35.00	\$4,550.00	\$33.00	\$4,290.00	\$33.00	\$4,290.00
	_ Water Service, 1 inch, Copper Type K								

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) Anlaan Corporation		(2) McCormick Sand, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0046	8237001	108	Ft	\$30.00	\$3,240.00	\$22.00	\$2,376.00	\$22.00	\$2,376.00
	_ Water Service, Private Property, 1 inch								
0047	8237050	7	Ea	\$400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,010.00	\$7,070.00	\$1,010.00	\$7,070.00
	_ Corporation Stop, 1 inch								
0048	8237050	5	Ea	\$700.00	\$3,500.00	\$790.00	\$3,950.00	\$790.00	\$3,950.00
	_ Curb Stop and Box, 1 inch								
0049	8237050	2	Ea	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,335.00	\$2,670.00	\$1,335.00	\$2,670.00
	_ Meter Pit Complete								
0050	8237050	7	Ea	\$4,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$1,335.00	\$9,345.00	\$515.00	\$3,605.00
	_ Water Service, Building Connection, 1 inch								
0051	8237050	2	Ea	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00
	_ Water Valve Box and Cover, Complete								
0052	8240030	10	Hr	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$75.00	\$750.00
	Electronic Model Revision								
<b>Bid Totals:</b>				<b>\$302,669.00</b>		<b>\$257,149.30</b>		<b>\$305,174.00</b>	

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(3) Terra Contractors, LLC		(4) Jackson-Merkey Contractors, Inc.		(5) Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0001	1100001	1	LSUM	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
	Mobilization, Max Mobilization_10% Max.								
0002	2030015	36	Ft	\$20.00	\$720.00	\$13.10	\$471.60	\$25.00	\$900.00
	Sewer, Rem, Less than 24 inch								
0003	2037050	5	Ea	\$700.00	\$3,500.00	\$510.00	\$2,550.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00
	_ Dr Structure, Rem, Modified								
0004	2040055	462	Syd	\$9.00	\$4,158.00	\$7.80	\$3,603.60	\$15.00	\$6,930.00
	Sidewalk, Rem								
0005	2047011	1,676	Syd	\$4.00	\$6,704.00	\$6.80	\$11,396.80	\$18.00	\$30,168.00
	_ Pavt, Rem, Modified								
0006	2057002	5.8	Sta	\$4,200.00	\$24,360.00	\$7,500.00	\$43,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$40,600.00
	_ Machine Grading, Modified								
0007	2080020	9	Ea	\$130.00	\$1,170.00	\$115.00	\$1,035.00	\$200.00	\$1,800.00
	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop								
0008	2090001	1	LSUM	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
	Project Cleanup								
0009	3020020	1,285	Syd	\$17.00	\$21,845.00	\$14.90	\$19,146.50	\$23.00	\$29,555.00
	Aggregate Base, 8 inch								
0010	3060021	50	Cyd	\$85.00	\$4,250.00	\$13.10	\$655.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00
	Maintenance Gravel, LM								
0011	4020600	83	Ft	\$50.00	\$4,150.00	\$78.00	\$6,474.00	\$87.50	\$7,262.50
	Sewer, Cl E, 12 inch, Tr Det B								
0012	4027001	45	Ft	\$130.00	\$5,850.00	\$147.00	\$6,615.00	\$155.00	\$6,975.00
	_ Sewer, Ductile Iron Class 52, 12 inch, Tr Det B								
0013	4030004	4	Ea	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$760.50	\$3,042.00	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00
	Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1, Modified								
0014	4030312	2	Ea	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$719.50	\$1,439.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00
	Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch								
0015	4037050	2	Ea	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,116.00	\$6,232.00	\$2,900.00	\$5,800.00
	_ Catch Basin 2 Ft Dia Special Detail								
0016	4037050	2	Ea	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00	\$1,664.00	\$3,328.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00
	_ Catch Basin 4 Ft Dia Special Detail								



Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(3) Terra Contractors, LLC		(4) Jackson-Merkey Contractors, Inc.		(5) Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0017	4037050 _ Dr Structure Cover, Type B, Modified	4	Ea	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,028.00	\$4,112.00	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00
0018	4037050 _ Dr Structure Cover, Type D, Modified	1	Ea	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,184.00	\$1,184.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00
0019	4037050 _ Dr Structure Cover, Type K, Modified	3	Ea	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,282.00	\$3,846.00	\$1,150.00	\$3,450.00
0020	5012025 HMA, 4EML	304	Ton	\$125.00	\$38,000.00	\$119.80	\$36,419.20	\$109.50	\$33,288.00
0021	8017011 _ Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 Inch, Modified	106	Syd	\$65.00	\$6,890.00	\$51.15	\$5,421.90	\$51.00	\$5,406.00
0022	8017011 _ Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 8 inch, Modified	32	Syd	\$84.00	\$2,688.00	\$61.15	\$1,956.80	\$66.00	\$2,112.00
0023	8020038 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F4	1,002	Ft	\$28.00	\$28,056.00	\$24.55	\$24,599.10	\$25.00	\$25,050.00
0024	8020050 Driveway Opening, Conc, Det M	39	Ft	\$28.00	\$1,092.00	\$23.25	\$906.75	\$38.00	\$1,482.00
0025	8030010 Detectable Warning Surface	98	Ft	\$48.00	\$4,704.00	\$35.00	\$3,430.00	\$36.00	\$3,528.00
0026	8030030 Curb Ramp Opening, Conc	127	Ft	\$28.00	\$3,556.00	\$23.25	\$2,952.75	\$30.00	\$3,810.00
0027	8030044 Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch	3,137	Sft	\$5.75	\$18,037.75	\$5.40	\$16,939.80	\$6.00	\$18,822.00
0028	8030046 Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch	349	Sft	\$7.00	\$2,443.00	\$5.90	\$2,059.10	\$6.25	\$2,181.25
0029	8032002 Curb Ramp, Conc, 6 inch	662	Sft	\$7.00	\$4,634.00	\$6.40	\$4,236.80	\$7.75	\$5,130.50
0030	8110024 Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 6 inch, Crosswalk	273	Ft	\$9.00	\$2,457.00	\$6.25	\$1,706.25	\$3.50	\$955.50
0031	8110044 Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 18 inch, Stop Bar	36	Ft	\$22.00	\$792.00	\$18.95	\$682.20	\$12.00	\$432.00
0032	8120012 Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Furn	6	Ea	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$90.00	\$540.00	\$75.00	\$450.00

Line	Pay Item Code	Description	Quantity	Units	(3) Terra Contractors, LLC		(4) Jackson-Merkey Contractors, Inc.		(5) Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.	
					Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0033	8120013	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Oper	6	Ea	\$10.00	\$60.00	\$5.00	\$30.00	\$1.00	\$6.00
0034	8120026	Pedestrian Type II Barricade, Temp	12	Ea	\$140.00	\$1,680.00	\$120.00	\$1,440.00	\$55.00	\$660.00
0035	8120100	Dust Palliative, Applied	25	Ton	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$425.00	\$10,625.00
0036	8120170	Minor Traf Devices	1	LSUM	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
0037	8120252	Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Furn	24	Ea	\$25.00	\$600.00	\$22.00	\$528.00	\$25.00	\$600.00
0038	8120253	Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Oper	24	Ea	\$2.00	\$48.00	\$1.00	\$24.00	\$0.10	\$2.40
0039	8120350	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn	434	Sft	\$8.00	\$3,472.00	\$4.00	\$1,736.00	\$5.00	\$2,170.00
0040	8120351	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper	434	Sft	\$2.00	\$868.00	\$1.00	\$434.00	\$0.10	\$43.40
0041	8120352	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Spec, Furn	64	Sft	\$12.00	\$768.00	\$8.00	\$512.00	\$14.00	\$896.00
0042	8120353	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Spec, Oper	64	Sft	\$2.00	\$128.00	\$1.00	\$64.00	\$0.10	\$6.40
0043	8160062	Topsoil Surface, Furn, 4 inch	603	Syd	\$8.00	\$4,824.00	\$17.70	\$10,673.10	\$5.00	\$3,015.00
0044	8167011	_ Hydroseeding	603	Syd	\$4.00	\$2,412.00	\$1.85	\$1,115.55	\$2.00	\$1,206.00
0045	8237001	_ Water Service, 1 inch, Copper Type K	130	Ft	\$32.00	\$4,160.00	\$33.15	\$4,309.50	\$70.00	\$9,100.00
0046	8237001	_ Water Service, Private Property, 1 inch	108	Ft	\$35.00	\$3,780.00	\$22.15	\$2,392.20	\$120.00	\$12,960.00
0047	8237050	_ Corporation Stop, 1 inch	7	Ea	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$11,200.00	\$1,050.00	\$7,350.00
0048	8237050	_ Curb Stop and Box, 1 inch	5	Ea	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$6,250.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	Description	(3) Terra Contractors, LLC		(4) Jackson-Merkey Contractors, Inc.		(5) Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.	
					Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0049	8237050	2	Ea	_ Meter Pit Complete	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,775.00	\$3,550.00
0050	8237050	7	Ea	_ Water Service, Building Connection, 1 inch	\$750.00	\$5,250.00	\$515.00	\$3,605.00	\$1,800.00	\$12,600.00
0051	8237050	2	Ea	_ Water Valve Box and Cover, Complete	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$929.50	\$1,859.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00
0052	8240030	10	Hr	Electronic Model Revision	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
<b>Bid Totals:</b>						<b>\$306,131.75</b>		<b>\$313,653.75</b>		<b>\$382,027.95</b>